

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

HENRY BLACK, MARY LOU BLACK, :
BLACKBALL PROPERTIES, LLC, :

Petitioners, :

v. :

C.A. No. N13A-08-012 FSS

NEW CASTLE COUNTY BOARD OF :
LICENSE, INSPECTION AND REVIEW :
NEW CASTLE COUNTY DEPARTMENT :
OF LAND USE, a department of the New :
Castle County government, and GARY :
STAFFIERI and ADRIA CHARLES :
STAFFIERI, :

CERTIORARI
NON-ARBITRATION CASE

Respondents. :

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard L. Abbott (I.D. No. 2712)
ABBOTT LAW FIRM
724 Yorklyn Road, Suite 240
Hockessin, DE 19707
(302) 489-2529

Attorneys for Petitioners

Dated: June 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. IT IS CLEAR FROM THE FACE OF THE RECORD THAT THE BOARD FAILED TO CONSIDER THE UDC § 40.22.611K. ARGUMENT OR ARTICULATE ANY BASIS FOR A DECISION REGARDING IT | 2 |
| II. THE 2ND DECISION IS FOUNDED UPON AN ERROR OF LAW: 4 PARKING SPACES ARE NOT AVAILABLE DUE TO THE INABILITY TO COMPLY WITH THE UDC SHARED PARKING PROVISION | 5 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>395 Associates, LLC v. New Castle County</i> , 2006 WL 2021623, Jurden, J. (Del. Super., July 19, 2006) | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Reise v. Bd. of Bldg. Appeals of City of Newark</i> , 746 A.2d 271 (Del. 2000) | 4, 7 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| I WOOLLEY ON DELAWARE PRACTICE, §§ 894 and 895..... | 2 |
| BOCA Code § 405.5 | 7 |
| Newark City Code § 32-10(a)(6.1) | 7 |
| Unified Development Code § 40.22.611K. | passim |
